In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Permanent Registered Nurse § 7 :
License Number 732546 § BOARD OF NURSING Z é
Issued to MAYRA L ZELAYA, § 28
Respondent § ELIGIBILITY AND .
DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE
ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: Mayra Zelaya
9955 Kathi Ann Lane
Houston, TX 77038

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on March 18, 2025, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled case,
based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary
action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the Nursing
Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's license(s) to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in
accordance with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged
in the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056.
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The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact
and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by
reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order will
be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing
[22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Registered Nurse License Number
732546, previously issued to MAYRA L ZELAYA to practice nursing in the State of Texas be, and the
same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
Entered this 18™ day of March, 2025.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

Kitin K. ,&ub-w,bﬂp,m

BY:

KRISTIN K. BENTON, DNP, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment: Formal Charges filed December 20, 2024
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Re: Permanent Registered Nurse License Number 732546
Issued to MAYRA L ZELAYA
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

. -
I hereby certify that on the lz{irj}/ of _ﬂr_?ﬂ.l l_, , ZOa_ba true and

correct copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s),

as follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested,
Copy Via USPS First Class Mail

Mayra Zelaya

9955 Kathi Ann Lane

Houston, TX 77038

it K. ,&w'w,bm,m

BY:

KRISTIN K. BENTON, DNP, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD



In the Matter of §

Permanent Registered Nurse § BEFORE THE TEXAS

License Number 732546 §

Issued to MAYRA L ZELAYA, §

Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
MAYRA L ZELAYA, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 732546, which is in
delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record, and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of

this proceeding.

CHARGE L.

On or about May 21, 2024, Respondent pled Guilty to ASSLT FAM/HOUSEHOLD MEM
W/PREV CONYV, a 3rd Degree Felony offense committed on May 8, 2024, in the 486th District
Court of Harris County Texas, under Cause No. 186739201010. As a result of the plea the
proceedings against Respondent were deferred without entering an adjudication of Guilt, and
Respondent was placed on probation for a period of two (2) years and ordered to pay court costs.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(3), Texas Occupations Code.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent's license(s) and/or privilege(s) to practice nursing
in the State of Texas pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code
and the Board's rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33 and TEX. OccC. CODE Ch. 53.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of
this pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on adopted
Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct, which can be found under the "Discipline &
Complaints; Board Policies & Guidelines" section of the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, located at 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.33(b), which can be found under the "Discipline
& Complaints; Board Policies & Guidelines" section of the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.




NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order(s) of the Board

dated July 20, 2012.
Filed this 20 day of December, 2024,

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

(arnctins 4. Lisisgton

James W. Johnston, General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
John Vanderford, Deputy General Counsel
State Bar No. 24086670
JoAnna Starr, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24098463
Jacqueline A. Strashun, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 19358600
Eugene A. Clayborn, Assistant General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 00785767
Kristin Giaquinta Schoen, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24055547
Aaron Jupe, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24139905
Caroline Livingston, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24140051

1801 Congress Avenue, Suite 10-200
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-8657

F:(512) 305-8101 or (512) 305-7401

Attachment(s): Order(s) of the Board dated July 20, 2012.
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OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: MAYRA L. ZELAYA
c/o DAN LYPE, ATTORNEY
1602 EAST 7th STREET
AUSTIN, TX 78702

IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE SHT
PERMANENT CERTIFICATE § § EHE
NUMBER 732546 § OF of 5237
ISSUED TO § g ;z* *. ;:i-
MAYRA L. ZELAYA § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS s Niidf

Y =5%

CATHERINE C. EGAN
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
300 WEST 15TH STREET
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

Atthe regularly scheduled public meeting on July 19-20, 2012, the Texas Board of
Nursing (Board) considered the following items: (1) The Proposal for Decision (PFD)
regarding the above cited matter; (2) Staff's recommendation that the Board adopt the
PFD regarding the registered nursing license of Mayra L. Zelaya with changes; and (3)
Respondent's recommendation to the Board regarding the PFD and order, if any.

The Board finds that after proper and timely notice was given, the above styled case
was heard by an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) who made and filed a PFD containing the
ALJ's findings of facts and conclusions of law. The PFD was properly served on all parties

The Board, after review and due consideration of the PF D, Staff's exceptions to the
PFD, Respondent's response to Staff's exceptions to the PFD, Staff's recommendations,
and Respondent’s presentation during the open meeting and recommendations, if any,
adopts all of the findings of fact and conclusions of law of the ALJ contained in the PFD
as if fully set out and separately stated herein, except for Conclusion of Law Number 8,
which is hereby re-designated as a recommendation. All proposed findings of fact and

conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically adopted herein are hereby denied.

Recommendation for Sanction

Although the Board is not required to give presumptively binding effect to an ALJ's
recommendation regarding sanctions in the Same manner as with other findings of fact or




T corclusions of law', the Board; after weighing the aggravating and mitigating factors in this
matter, agrees with the ALJ that the appropriate sanction is a probated suspension of the
Respondent's license for a period of five years, with probationary stipulations.

Aggravating Factors

As described in adopted Findings of Fact Numbers 2, 3, 5, and 9, the Respondent
received a deferred adjudication for the third degree felony offense of injury to a child. The
Board has adopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct (Guidelines)? that address
the Respondent’s specific criminal history. For the felony offense of injury to a child, the
Guidelines recommend revocation of the Respondent's license if the judicial order of
conviction or deferred adjudication occurred five or less years ago. As stated in adopted
Finding of Fact Number 5, the Respondent's judicial order of deferred adjudication
occurred in 2008, well within this time frame. Further, the Respondent'’s criminal conduct
is related to the practice of nursing and is extremely serious in nature. Nurses are often
placed in stressful situations involving patients and other members of the public, such as
patient family members and other nursing staff. Nurses must be abie to resolve these
situations without resorting to violent behavior. Assaultive and threatening behavior,
especially towards children, raises serious concerns about a nurse’s propensity to repeat
the same misconduct in the workplace. The Respondent’s conduct poses a risk of harm
to the public health and safety.

Mitigating Factors

As described in adopted Findings of Fact Numbers 7 and 17, the Respondent
successfully completed the terms of her probation, including attending parenting and anger
management classes, and was dismissed from community supervision in December, 2010.
Further, as described in adopted Findings of Fact Numbers 18 and 19, the Respondent
had no criminal history prior to the incidents in 2008 and 2008, and is not currently under
any criminal probation or supervision. Further, it appears that the Respondent’s conduct
may have been the result of a very stressful period in Respondent’s personal life following
an altercation with her husband during their separation®. Additionally, no evidence was
produced that Respondent has repeated this conduct or that she has ever been aggressive

' The Board, not the ALJ, is the final decision maker concerning sanctions. Once it has been determined
that a violation of the law has occurred, the sanction is a matter for the agency's discretion. Further, the mere
fabeling of a recommended sanction as a conclusion of law or as a finding of fact does not change the effect of the
ALJ's recommendation. As such, the Board is not required to give presumptively binding effect to an ALJ's
recommendation regarding sanctions in the same manner as with other findings of fact and conclusions of law. The
choice of penalty is vested in the agency, not in the courts. An agency has broad discretion in determining which
sanction best serves the statutory policies committed to the agency's oversight. The propriety of a panticular
discipfinary measure is a matter of intemal administration with which the courls should not interfere. See Texas
State Board of Dental Examiners vs. Brown, 281 S.W. 3d 692 (Tex. App. - Corpus Christi 2008, pet. filed): Sears vs.
Tex. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs, 759 S.W.2d 748, 751 (Tex.App. - Austin 1988, no pet); Firemen's & Policemen's
Civil Serv. Comm'n vs. Brinkmeyer, 662 S.\\W.2d 953, 956 (Tex. 1984); Granek vs. Tex. State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs,
172 8.W.3d 761, 781 (Tex.App. - Austin 2005, pet. denied); Fay-Ray Corp. vs. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n,
959 S.W.2d 362, 369 (Tex.App. - Austin 1998, no pet.).

2 Approved by the Board and published in the Texas Register on March 9, 2007 (32 TexReg 1409) and
adopted by reference in 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.33(g).

3 See page 8 of the PFD.



After reviewing the aggravating and mitigating factors in this matter, the Board finds
that sufficient mitigation is present to |ustify a departure from its recommended Guidelines
of revocation to a probated suspension. However, the Board recognizes that the
Respondent'’s criminai conduct poses a potential risk to the public heaith and safety, and
therefore, pursuant to the Board's Disciplinary Matrix, and the Board's rules, including 22
Tex. Admin. Code §21 3.33(e), (f), and (g), finds that the Respondent’s practice should be
subject to probationary monitoring for a period of five years. The Board finds that
monitoring is necessary to ensure that the Respondent is safe to practice nursing in this
state. Further, the Board imposes the probationary conditions herein utilizing its standard
and uniform probationary conditions normally imposed in probationary disciplinary orders.
The imposition of such conditions is consistent with Board precedent in similar matters
involving an individual's criminal history of violent or assaultive behavior.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Registered Nurse License Number
732546, previously issued to MAYRA L. ZELAYA, to practice professional nursing in Texas
is hereby SUSPENDED for a period of five (5) years, with the suspension STAYED and
Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION for five (5) years with the following terms
of probation:

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order, this
Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing
in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to
Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State
of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that while Respondent's license is encumbered
by this order, the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuantto a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing
and the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice
Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to
Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 of seq. and Sl .
Order. Joc T o

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT
SHALL obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not
being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will
not be approved. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include
nurses. Itshall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include
the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles of
nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's Disciplinary

‘ See page 8 of the PFD.
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Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and

Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of

Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify
RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in

addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any
continuing education requirements the Board has forrelicensure. Board-approved courses

may be found at the following Board website address:
http.//www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/s tipscourses.html.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS ANURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR FIVE
(5) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY PERIOD
WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH SIXTY (60) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS
OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF
A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE, AS
APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this
Order of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license(s).
RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for
Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within
five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in
nursing of this Order of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S
license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future
employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to
submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the
Board, to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which
is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of
employment as a nurse. _

(8) For the first year of employment as a Nurse under this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a
Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed
as a Licensed Vocational Nurse. Direct supervision requires another nurse, as applicable,
to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately available to provide
assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by
a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALLNOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers
are prohibited. RESPONDENT shall be permitted to continue her employment with



————Parallon Workforce Mamagement Sotations, Houstomn, Texas; so fongas sheonly ~ "~
accepts assignment that are a minimum of three months in length. Should
Respondent’s employment with Parallon Workforce Management Solutions,
Houston, Texas cease for any reason, this stipulation shall have full force and effect.

(6) For the remainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be
supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed
Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who
is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward
as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide
assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent
is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and
predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry,
temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.
RESPONDENT shall be permitted to continue her employment with Parallon
Workforce Management Solutions, Houston, Texas, so long as she only accepts
assignment that are a minimum of three months in length. Should Respondent’s
employmentwith Parallon Workforce Management Solutions, Houston, Texas cease
for any reason, this stipulation shall have full force and effect.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms
provided to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S
capability to practice nursing These reports shall be completed by the nurse who
supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse
to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month period for five (5) years of
employment as a nurse.

iT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if during the period of probation, an
additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's
license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended
until the allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this
Order, all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice
nursing in the State of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure
compact privileges, if any.

Entered this ;QD’“h day of July, 2012.
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

Lo (27,

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR THE BOARD

Attachment: Proposal for Decision; Docket No. 507-12-0846 (February 17, 2012).



February 17,2012

Katherine A. Thomas, M.N,, R.N. VIA INTER-AGENCY
Executive Director

Texas Board of Nursing

333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460

Austin, Texas 78701

RE: Docket No. 507-12-0846; In The Matter of Permanent Certificate
Number 732546 Issued to Mayra L. Zelaya, R.N.

Dear Ms. Thomas:

Please find enclosed a Proposal for Decision in this case. It contains my recommendation
and underlying rationale.

Exceptions and replies may be filed by any party in accondance with 1 TEX. ADMIN.
CooE § 155.507(c), a SOAH rule which may be found at www.soah.state.tx.us.

Sincerely,

Opsisrine. & Capn

Catherine C. Egan
Administrative Law Judge

CCE:nl
Enclosures
XC: Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel, TBN, 333 Guadalupe, Tower [I1, Ste. 460, Austin, TX 78701 - V1A

INTER-AGENCY
Dina Flores, Legal Assistant TBN, 333 Guadalupe, Tower IIL, Ste. 460, Austin, TX 78701 — (Certified

Evidentiary Record) — YIA INTER-AGENCY
Dan Lype, Leichter Law Firm, 1602 East 7™ Street, Auslin. TX 78702-VIA REGULAR MAIL

300 W. 15th Street, Suite 502, Austin, Texas 78701/ P.O. Box 13023, Austin, Texas 78711-3025
512.475.4993 (Main) 512.475 3445 (Docketing) 512.322.2061 (Fax)
www.s0ah.state. x.us



DOCKET NO. 507-12-0846

IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE

PERMANENT CERTIFICATE §

NUMBER 732546 § OF

ISSUED TO §

MAYRA L. ZELAYA, R.N. § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

Staff of the Texas Board of Nursing (Staff/Board) seeks to revoke the nursing license issued
to Respondent Mayra L. Zelaya, R.N., by the Board for alleged violations of the Nursing Practice Act
(the Act),’ and the Board rules.> According to Staff, Respondent’s nursing license should be revoked
because she was placed on deferred adjudication for injury to a child under 15 years of age, a third
degree felony, and was subsequently convicted for driving while intoxicated (DWI). The
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) finds that Respondent’s criminal conduct violated the Act and
Board rules and recommends that Respondent’s nursing license be suspended for five years, that the

suspension be probated, and that the Board impose any terms and conditions the Board finds

appropriate.
L. JURISDICTION, NOTICE, AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The parties did not contest jurisdiction or notice so these matters are addressed in the

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law without further discussion here.

On November 22, 2011, the parties filed Stipulated Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law,
moved to cancel the hearing set for December 14,2011, and request permission to submit written
arguments on sanctions. ALJ Catherine Egan granted the requested and directed the parties to
submit their written briefs by December 19, 2011. Both parties submiited written briefs in

compliance with the order. The record closed December 19, 2011.

! Tex. Oce. Code ch. 301.
? 22 Tex. Admin. Code (TAC) ch. 217,
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[1. DISCUSSION

A. Stipulations and Undisputed Evidence

The parties stipulated to several facts surrounding this case, disputing only the appropriate
sanctions. In addressing the sanctions, only Respondent presented any documentary evidence. Staff
did not object to this documentary evidence so it was admitted. The following is a list of the

stipulations and undisputed facts:’

1. Respondent holds license number 732546 issued by the Board on August 8, 2006.

2. On or about November 24, 2008, Respondent entered a guilty plea to the third degree
felony offense of “Injury child under 15 B/injury” in the 230" District Court in Harris
County, Texas, under Cause No, 1174478 (felony offense).

3. Following Respondent’s plea, the District Court deferred entering an adjudication of
guilt against Respondent, placed her on probation for two years, and ordered her to
pay a fine and court costs.

4, Respondent’s judicial order of deferred adjudication for “Injury child under 15
B/injury” occurred on November 24, 2008, less than five years ago.

5. On August 28, 2009, Respondent pled guilty to, and was convicted for, DWI on June
25, 2009, a Class B misdemeanor, in County Court at Law No. 1, Harris County,
Texas, under Cause No. 160944701010. The County Court sentenced Respondent to
four days confinement in the County Jail and ordered her to pay a fine.

6. The Board has adopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct that addresses
the criminal offense of injury to a child.

7. The criminal offense of injury to a child is related to the practice of nursing.

8. On June 2, 2010, Staff filed the Formal Charges against Respondent and mailed them
to her the following day.

3 Stipulated Findings of Fact filed on November 22, 201 1, and Respondent’s Brief on Sanctions listing
undisputed facts.
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9. Respondent replied to the Formal Charges on June 8, 2010.

10.  Staff filed and mailed to Respondent the First Amended Formal Charges and notice
of hearing on October 19, 2011,

Staff relied on the stipulations as tecited above. As noted above, Respondent relied on the
stipulations and presented additional documentary evidence regarding the factors to consider in
determining the appropriate sanctions to impose. This evidence included Respondent’s affidavit, the
Order terminating community supervision regarding Respondent’s felony offense, and letters from

her children, her parents, and her husband.*

According to Respondent, she has worked as a contract nurse at West Houston Medical
Center and Kingwood Medical Center, in Houston, Texas, for the past five years with no complaints
about her nursing practice or her care of patients. Respondent has two children, a daughter who was
eleven at the time of the incident, and an older son. Respondent’s daughter has attention deficit and
hyperactivity disorder, commonly called ADHD. Her daughter sees a therapist for behavioral issues

because she is prone to temper tantrums, yelling, and jumping up and down on her bed.

Respondent explained that during the evening of her arrest, she had an argument with her
husband, with whom she was separated. This argument contributed to her daughter’s erratic
behavior later that night. After several attempts to get her daughter to bed, Respondent relayed that
her daughter began yelling and jumping on the bed. When Respondent put her arms around her
daughter and tried to pull her off the bed, her daughter started thrashing about more violently, biting,
and scratching Respondent. It was during this time that Respondent’s ring scratched her daughters

face leaving a mark by her eye.®

4 Respondent attached Respondent’s Exhibits (Exs.) | through 8 to her brief on sanctions. As mentioned above,
Staff filed no objections to the admissibility of these exhibits. Therefore, the ALJ admitted Respondent’s Exs. | through

8 into evidence.

3 Respondent Ex. 1.
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The altercation woke up Respondent’s elderly father who was living with them at the time.
Startled by the yelling, he called the police. When the police arrived, they arrested Respondent
because they saw the scratch on her daughter’s face. Having to choose whether to place her daughter

on the stand or to accept deferred adjudication, Respondent chose not to subject her daughter to such

an ordeal.’

On November 29, 2010, Respondent successfully completed community supervision.® Asa
result, Respondent is not under any form of criminal probation or supervision. Respondent
expressed deep remorse for her conduct and recognized the effect her conduct has had on her family.

She asks the Board to permit her to keep her nursing license because she must support her children.

Respondent’s children wrote letters attesting to what a good mother Respondent has been to
them. They explained that the incident resulting in her arrest for the felony occurred during a very
trying personal time. The children acknowledged the sacrifices Respondent has made to give them a

better life, and both feel loved and cared for by their mother.

B. Parties’ Positions and Legal Authority
1. Allegations and Positions

Staff asserts that Respondent’s conduct violated sections 301 A452(b)(3) and (10) of the Act
and Board Rule 217.12(13),” and warrants the revocation of her nursi'ng license. According to Staff,
Respondent’s criminal behavior for both offenses demonstrated unprofessional and dishonorable
conduct that was likely to injure the patient or the public. Staff pointed out that it is undisputed that
Respondent’s felony offense, injury to a child, directly relates to the practice of nursing. Staffagreed

s Respondent Ex. 7.
7 Respondent Ex. I,
8 Respondent Ex. 2.

¥ 2 TAC§217.12(13).
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with Respondent that a first offense DW1 usually carries no sanction, but argued it is further evidence

of Respondent’s unprofessional and dishonorable conduct.

Staff explained that nurses have access to those who are especially vulnerable, including
children and patients with compromised mental or cognitive abilities. Expressing doubt about
Respondent’s ability to maintain control under extreme pressure, Staff argued that allowing
Respondent to keep her license exposes combative and difficult patients to the risk that she will

repeat the same assaultive behavior towards them that she displayed towards her daughter.

Respondent does not dispute Staff’s rendition of her criminal history, but requests either a
probated suspension or a probated revocation that subjects her nursing license to a period of
supervision under specific terms to be determined by the Board. In support of this request for
leniency, Respondent points out that the criminal offenses were not committed in her nursing
practice, but occurred while she was off-duty. Respondent appreciaies the severity of her criminal
conduct, but she stressed that there is no evidence that her ongoing practice as a nurse presents a

danger to the public or to any patient.

Focusing on the controlling statutory language in sections 301.4535 of the Act in effect at the
time of her plea of guilty, Respondent contends the revocation of her nursing license is unnecessary.
Respondent pointed out that Staff did not contest that Respondent properly disclosed to the Board

her offense and plea and essential requirement to warrant revocation.'? {n 2008, section 301.4535 ®

of the Act stated:

On final conviction or a plea of guilty or nolo contendere for an offense listed in
Subsection (a), the board, as appropriate, may not issue a license to an applicant,
shall refuse to renew a license, or shall revoke a license, if the applicant or license
holder did not previously disclose the conviction or plea and the fifth anniversary of
the date the person successfully completed community supervision or parole has not
occurred.

10 Respondent’s Brief on Sanctions at 3.
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Additionally, Respondent emphasized that the Board may probate any sanction, including
revocation, under section 301.453(c) of the Act. Previously the ALJ in Traci Lynn Rhode v. Texas
Board of Nursing, SOAH Docket No. 507-08-1738,!! concluded that the Board could probate a
suspension mandated under Section 301.4535."% In assessing what sanction to impose in the Rhode
case, the ALJ considered the factors set out in Chapter 53 of the Texas Occupations Code, the

Board’s rules and the Board’s guidelines cn criminal conduct.

Turning to the Board’s guidelines on criminal conduct, Respondent reasoned that while the
guidelines provide a default sanction as a starting point, the guidelines also states that “each case
considered on its own merits.” ¥ Considering all of these factors, Respondent submits that the Board

is warranted in probating either a suspension or revocation of Respondent’s license.

2. Legal Authority

Section 301.452(b)(3) states that a nurse is subject to disciplinary action by the Board if
convicted for, or placed on deferred adjudication community supervision for, a felony or for a
misdemeanor involving moral turpitude. Section 301.452(b)(10) allows the Board to impose
disciplinary action against a nurse if the nurse engages in “unprofessional or dishonorable conduct”
that is likely to deceive, defraud, or injure a patient or the public. Criminal conduct is considered
under Board Rule 217.12(13) to be “unprofessional or dishonorable conduct.” This includes a

conviction or probation that involves “a crime or criminal behavior or conduct that could affect the

practice of nursing.”

Staff did not dispute Respondent’s reference to section 301.453 5(b) of the Act in effect in
2008, as noted above. Additionally, as noted by Respondent, the Board has authority to probate any

1 Proposal for Decision was issued on October 28, 2008.
2 In Rhode, the nurse was appealing her conviction for 1% degree murder.

B Texas Register, 33 Tex. Reg. 1409 (2008).
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sanction imposed on the nursing license. Specifically, section 301.453(c) states that the Board, “may

probate any penalty imposed on a nurse and may accept the voluntary surrender of a license.”

Chapter 53 of the Texas Occupational Code sets out factors to consider in evaluating the
consequences of criminal conduct in securing and retaining an occupational license, including the
nursing profession. Prior to disciplining a nurse for having a criminal conviction or deferred
adjudication, the Board must determine whether the offense is directly related to the nursing
profession. In this case, the parties have stipulated that Respondent’s felony offense directly related

to the nursing profession.

Once it is determined that the criminal conviction directly relates to the nursing license, the
Board may evaluate other factors set out in the Board rules and the Disciplinary Guidelines. These
factors include the extent and nature of the licensee’s past criminal activity, the amount of time that
has elapsed since the licensee’s last criminal activity; the conduct and work activity of the licensee
before and after the criminal activity; evidence of the licensee’s rehabilitation or rehabilitative effort;
letters of recommendation; and whether the licensee maintained a record of good employment,
supported their dependents, maintained a record of good conduct, and paid court costs, fines, fees,

and restitution.

As for the DWI, the ALJ agrees that the Board’s Disciplinary Guideline recommend that no
sanction be imposed for a first offense DWI. While Staff suggests the two crimes are related, the
evidence does not support such a finding. Moreover, the evidence does not suggest that

Respondent’s first offence for DWI was directly related to her duties as a nurse. Therefore, the ALJ

will not address this issue further.

C. Analysis and Recommendation

The only issue in this contested case is whether the Board should, in its discretion, revoke

Respondent’s nursing license. Respondent’s criminal conduct is undisputed. In 2008, she pled
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guilty to the felony offense of injury to a child, and in 2009, she was convicted of DWI. Respondent
was not released from community supervision for her felony offense unti! December 3, 2010. The
ALJ appreciates that Respondent appears to have accepted responsibility for her conduct, and
acknowledges that she has complied with both Court orders. Respondent attended the required

parenting and anger management courses and underwent a drug/alcohol evatuation as part of her

probation.

The ALJ is not persuaded that Respondent’s f{irst offense DWI should be given significant
weight because the Board does not impose any sanctions for a first offense DWL. However,
Respondent’s guilty plea to the felony offense of injury to a child is significant. The ALJ agrees with
Staff’s concerns that a nurse must be able to handle stressful situations without resorting to violence.
Respondent’s behavior towards her daughter occurred during a very stressful period in her personal
life following an altercation with her husband during their separation. Nothing in evidence suggests
that Respondent nas ever repeated this conduct or that she has ever been aggressive with a patient.
Additionally, the only evidence about the injury caused to Respondent’s child was that she was

scratched during the incident.

The ALJ agrees with Staff that Respondent’s felony offense warrants disciplinary action, but
revocation is unwarranted. Based on the evidence, the Act, the Board rules and the Disciplinary
Guideline, the ALJ recommends that the Board suspend Respondent's nursing license for five years,

probate the suspension, and impose terms and conditions that are warranted.
III. FINDINGS OF FACT
I. Mayra L. Zelaya (Respondent), a registered nurse, holds license number 732546 issued by
the Board on August 8, 2006.
2. On or about November 24, 2008, Respondent entered a guilty plea to the third degree felony

offense of “Injury child under 15 B/injury” committed on July 12, 2008, in the 230% District
Court in Harris County, Texas, under Cause No. 1174478.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

5.

16.

Following Respondent’s plea, the District Court deferred entering an adjudication of guilt
against Respondent, and placed her on probation for two years and ordered her to pay a fine

and court costs.

On or about August 28, 2009, Respondent pled guilty to and was convicted for driving while
intoxicated on June 25,2009, a Class B misdemeanor, in County Court at Law No. i, Harris
County, Texas, under Cause No. | 60944701010. The County Court sentenced Respondent
to four days confinement in the County Jail and ordered her to pay a fine.

Respondent’s judicial order of deferred adjudication for “Injury child under 15 Bfinjury”
occurred on November 24, 2008, less than five years ago.

Respondent disclosed her criminal record to the Board.

On December 3, 2010, Respondent successfully completed the terms of probation and
discharged from community supervision for her felony offense by the District Court.

The Board has adopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct that addresses the
criminal offense of injury to a child.

The criminal offense of injury to a child is related to the practice of nursing.

The Board's Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct does not address a first offense of
driving while intoxicated.

Respondent’s conviction for a first offense of driving while intoxicated was not directly
related to the nursing profession or to her nursing duties. '

OnJune 2, 2010, Staff filed the Formal Charges against Respondent and mailed them to her
the following day.

Respondent replied to the Formal Charges on June 8, 2010.

Staff filed and mailed to Respondent the First Amended Formal Charges and Notice of
Hearing on October 19, 2011.

The notice of hearing contained a statement of the time, place, and nature of the hearing; a
statement of the legal authority and jurisdiction under which the hearing was to be held; a
reference to the particular sections of the statutes and rules involved; and a short, plain

statement of the matters asserted.

On November 22, 2011, the parties filed stipulated Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law,
requested that the hearing on the merits be cancelled, and asked that the matter be considered
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17.

18.

19.

by submission. The parties further requested that the ALJ allow them to filed written briefs
regarding the appropriate sanction to impose in this matter by December 19,2011, The AL
granted the requests. Assistant General Counsel Jena Abel represented Staff. Attorney Dan
Lype represented Respondent. On or before December 19,2011, the parties filed the written

briefs and the record closed.

Respondent completed the terms of her probation, including attending parenting and anger
management classes.

Respondent is not currently under any criminal probation or supervision.

Respondent had no criminal history prior to 2008 and none following her DWI in 2009.

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Texas Board of Nursing (Board) has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to the Nursing
Practice Act (the Act), Tex. Occ. Code ch. 301.

The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over matters related to the
hearing, including the authority to issue a proposal for decision with findings of fact and
conclusions of law, pursuant to Tex. Gov’t Code ch. 2003 and the Act §301.454.

Proper and timely notice of the hearing was given Respondent pursuant to the Administrative
Procedure Act, Tex, Gov’t Code ch. 2001 and 22 Tex. Admin. Code (TAC) §§ 213.10 and

213.22.

Based on the Findings of Fact, Respondent violated 22 TAC § 217.12(13), and the Act
§ 301.452(b)(3) and (10).

Based on the Findings of Fact, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action by the Board
pursuant to §§ 301.452(b)(3) and (10).

In 2008, on a plea of guilty for intentionally, knowingly, or recklessly injuring a child under
section 22.04 of the Texas Penal Code, § 301.4535(b) of the Act stated that the Board shall
revoke a license if the licensee does not disclose the conviction and the fifth anniversary of
the date the licensee successfully complete community supervision or parole has not
occurred. '

The Board has authority to probate any sanction imposed on a nurse, including a suspension,
under the Act § 301.453(c).
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8. Based on the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Board should suspend
Respondent’s nursing license (permanent certificate number 732546) for five years, probate
the suspension, and impose terms and conditions that the Board finds appropriate.

Signed on February 17,2012,

Optrrci i/

CATHERINE C. EGAN
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE .
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
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STAFF’S EXCEPTIONS TO THE PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

COMES NOW, Staff of the Texas Board of Nursing, and files exceptions to the
Proposal for Decision issued in this matter on February 17, 2012, and would state as

follows:

L.

Staff excepts to Conclusion of Law Number 8. A recommendation for a sanction is
not a proper conclusion of law. While it may be appropriate for the ALJ to recommend a
sanction, itis ultimately up to the Board to determine what the appropriate sanction should
be. Further, the mere labeling of a recommended sanction as a conclusion of law or as
a finding of fact does not change the effect of the ALJ's recommendation. Thus, the Board
is not required to give presumptively binding effect to an ALJ's recommendation regarding
sanctions in the same manner as with other findings of fact and conclusions of law. The
Board, not the ALJ, is the final decision maker concerning sanctions. Once it has been
determined that a violation of the law has occurred, the sanction is a matter for the
agency's discretion. The choice of penalty is vested in the agency, not in the courts.
Further, an agency has broad discretion in determining which sanction best serves the
statutory policies committed to the agency's oversight. The propriety of a particutar
disciplinary measure is a matter of internal administration with which the courts should not
interfere. See Texas State Board of Dental Examiners vs. Brown, 281 S.W. 3d 692 (Tex.
App. - Corpus Christi 2009, pet. filed): Sears vs. Tex. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs, 759
S.W.2d 748, 751 (Tex.App. - Austin 1988, no pet); Firemen's & Policemen's Civil Serv.
Comm'n vs. Brinkmeyer, 662 S.W.2d 953, 956 (Tex. 1984): Granek vs. Tex. State Bd. of
Med. Exam'rs, 172 S.W.3d 761, 781 (Tex.App. - Austin 2005, pet. denied); Fay-Ray Corp.
vs. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n, 959 S.W.2d 362, 362 (Tex.App. - Austin 1998, no

pet.).

Pursuant to the Government Code §2001.058(e), an Administrative Law Judge is
required to apply agency rules and policies. The Board has adopted written policies and
rules that specifically address the Respondent’s criminal conduct. An analysis of the
Board’'s Criminal Guidelines, the Board’s unprofessional conduct rule', and the Board's

' 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.27.

9]



Disciplinary Matrix? supports the revocation of the Respondent’s license.

The Board has adopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct (Guidelines)®
that sets forth the Board's recommended sanctions for various types of criminal offenses.
Where an individual has received a deferred adjudication for INJURY TO A CHILD within
the last five years, the Board's Guidelines recommend revocation of the individual's
license. In order for a lesser sanction to be imposed, there must be sufficient mitigating
evidence. In this case, the Respondent has not produced sufficient mitigating evidence
to warrant a sanction less than revocation.

An analysis of the factors in 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.33(c) also support licensure
revocation in this matter. The Respondent caused bodily harm to her own child by
scratching her and hitting her with her hand. Despite the Respondent's own self-serving
affidavit of “explanation”, the District Attorney’s Office found the Respondent's conduct
serious enough to charge her with Injury to Child, a third degree felony offense. If the
District Attorney's Office had determined that the Respondent’s actions were not as serious
in nature, she could have been charged with a lesser offense, such as misdemeanor
assault, etc. However, the District Attorney's Office did not do so, and the Respondent
pled guilty to the third degree felony. As such, the criminal offense must be given its
appropriate weight. In determining the seriousness of this criminal offense, one should
note that the Legislature has commented on the seriousness of such conduct. In 2009,
the Legislature unequivocally determined that individuals who plead guilty to the criminal
offense of Injury to a Child are, as a matter of law, unfit to hold a nursing license®.
Although the Respondent’s offense occurred prior to the Legislature’s 2009 amendment,
itis clear that the seriousness of her conduct should not be minimized without substantial
mitigation. Respondent has not presented any such mitigation in this case.

The Respondent's underlying conduct involved an unprovoked physical altercation
with her minor daughter. The Respondent was under the influence of alcohol at the time.
The Respondent’s conduct became so disturbing that the Respondent’s father called the
police. Assaultive and threatening behavior, especially tawards children, who are among
the most vulnerable of our population, raises serious concerns about a nurse’s propensity
to repeat the same misconduct in the workplace Nurses are often placed in stressful
situations involving patients and other members of the public, such as patient family
members or other nursing staff. Nurses must be able to cope with these situations in an
appropriate manner. The Respondent's conduct raises questions about her ability to
provide safe, competent care to patients, especially in situations involving combative or
difficult patients and stressful conditions. In addition to the crime of INJURY TO A CHILD,

? 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.33(p).
3 Published March 9, 2007 in the Texas Register (32 TexReg 1409).

‘ See Occupations Code §301.4535. This statute was specifically amended in 2009 (Acts 2009 (HB 3961},

81st Leg., eff. June 19, 2009) 1o prohibit anyone who was convicted of, or pled guilty or nalo contendere to, the
criminal offense of Injury to a Child from holding a nursing license.

3
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the Respondent has also been convicted of a DWI. The ALJ states that the Respondent's

Wi should not be given any significant weight because it happened only one time. While
it is true that the Board normally does not take disciplinary action on a one-time DW|
offense, the Board does review such conduct to determine if the person has a pattern of
criminal conduct. At the very least, the Respondent has had two instances involving the

There is also concern about the Respondent's professional character. Pursuant to
§213.27(c)(1) and (2), the record of a conviction or deferred adjudication is conclusive
evidence of guilt and a licensee guilty of a felony is conclusively deemed to have violated
the Occupations Code §301.452(b)(10) and is subject to discipline, including ficensure
revocation. Further, under §213.27(b), each individual seeking to retain a nursing license
must provide evidence of good professional character. In this case, the Respondent has

The Board's Disciplinary Matrix for the Respondent's violations of §301.452(b)(3)
and (10) also supports licensure revocation. For her violation of 301 -452(b)(3), the Matrix
incorporates the Guidelines for Criminal Conduct, which have already been discussed
herein.  Those Guidelines warrant revocation of the Respondent's license. The
Respondent's violations of 301.452(b)(10) warrant a second tier, sanction level Il sanction.
The Respondent's conduct resulted in physical harm to her daughter, a member of the

The Respondent has provided insufficient mitigating evidence of actual significance.
While the few letters of Support from Respondent's family and pastor are clearly heartfelt,
they are simply insufficient toovercome the seriousness of the Respondent's conduct. The
authors of the letters have no knowledge of the Respondent's nursing practice.
Respondent has not provided letters of Support from a single employer or co-worker
attesting to her work as a nurse. Further, Respondent has not provided the Board with any
evidence that she sought psychological counseling or continues in a treatment program to

3 Respondent claims her OW! was the result of stress related to her impending separation from her
husband. Respondent claims the felony charge was the resuit of stress resuiting from dealing with her daughter's
ACD and anxiety.

4




assist with her anger management or other psychological issues or substance
abuse/chemical dependency issues®. She also has not taken full responsibility for her
actions, as she continues to blame her daughter’s hyperactivity (a medical condition) for
the incident in question. She has not provided the Board with letters from her probation
officer attesting to her character. She has not provided copies of the drug screens required
under her probation agreement. While Respondent's criminal conduct has obviously
affected her family, their support, no matter how heartfelt, cannot assure the Board that the
Respondent is currently safe to practice nursing.

In order to deviate from the recommended sanction of revacation that is contained
in the Board’s Criminal Guidelines and the Board's Disciplinary Matrix, there must be
sufficient mitigation evidencing the Respondent's ability to practice safely. The
Respondent has provided no such evidence.

WHEREFORE, Staff requests that the ALJ amend the PFD by eliminating
Conclusion of Law Number 8, re-designating Conclusion of Law Number 8 as a
‘recommendation’, and amending the recommendation to include revocation of the
Respaondent’s nursing license.

Respectfully submitted,

I?qs BOARD,OF NURSING

“Akna R. Abel (24036103)
33 Guadalupe , Tower {ll, Suite 460
ustin, Texas 78701
: (512)305-6822
F: (512) 305-8101

6 Although the Respondent completed her court mandated Parenting and Anger Management Course and
Intensive Outpatient and Supportive Outpatient treatment and aftercare program, she has provided no evidence of
continued sobriety or psychological counseling.
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| hereby certify by my signature below that a true and correct copy of Staff's
Exceptions to the Proposal for Decision has been provided by facsimile on this the 29*
day of February, 2012, to:

Mayra L. Zelaya Fax: (512) 482-0164
c/o Dan Lype, Attorney

1602 East 7" St.
Austin, TX 78702 w&/

C’?a Abe!, Assistant General Counsel
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RESPONDENT’S REPLY TQ STAFF'S EXCEPTIONS TO PFD

COMES NOW, Mayra L. Zelaya, RN, (Respondent) and hereby files her reply to

Staff's Exceptions to the ALJ's Proposal for Decision and in support thereof, would
submit the following:
L
REPLY TO STAFF'S EXCEPTIONS

The Respondent respectfully submits that Board's Staff's exceptions be denied.
The Respondent believes that the ALT's Proposal for Decision and recommendation in
favor of a probated suspension is reasonable and consistent with both the record and
applicable law.

Both partics are apparently in agreement as to the statutes, rules, and legal factors
applicable to this case and the determination of the appropriate sanction; the parties differ
only as to the result, These issues are addressed at length in the Respondent’s Brief on
Sanctions and Respondent's counsel does not fee! it would be productive to completely
rehash the same arguments in this reply. See Respondent's Brief on Sanctions at 2-10,
Instead, the Respondent wishes to address a few of the specific arguments raised in the

Petitioner's Exceptions.

In their Exceptions, Board Staff argue that the mitigating evidence submitted by

Respondent’s Reply to Staff's Exceptions Pagc 1 of §

Zelaya, Mayra L. - 507-12-0846
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the Respondent is insufficient to warrant a sanction less than revocation. The principal
factors identified by the Petitioner are:
1. The seriousness of the Respondent's criminal offense;
2. The risk that the Respondent will engage in threatening or harmful behavior with
patients, particularly in stressful circumstances;
3. Analleged connection between the Respondent’s criminaf offenses and alcohol
use;
1. Serlousness of the Respondent's Offense:

The Respondent has never disputed the seriousness of her felony offense. She
accepted responsibility for her actions by agreeing to enter a plea of guilty and has since
successfully completed the terms of her community supervision. In fact, Ms, Zelaya's
decision 10 plead guilty wasin a significant part motivated by her wish to protect her
daughter from the stress and experience of being called to testify in her criminal case.
Respondent's Exhibit No. 1. Furthermore, all of the remaining evidence indicates that the
Respondent has made amends with her daughter and family and strives to be an excellent
mother to her children. Respondent's Exhibit Nos. 1, 3-8.

‘While not wishing to ignore th-c seriousness of her felony offense, the Respondent
has provided its factual background as this is necessarily relevant to any determination of
her continued fitniess to practice, The Board's own Disciplin ary Guidelines for Criminal
Conduct state that "each case js considered on its own merits" and then provide a long list
of factors to be used by the Board "in its case-by-case analysis.” Guidelines at 1-2
(attached). These include the nature and seriousness of the crime, the actual damages-

physical or otherwise- resulting from the criminal activity, evidence of remorse, evidence

Respondent’s Reply 10 Staff's Exceptions : Page 2 of 6
Zelays, Mayra L. - 507-12-0845
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 offense and her character. Respondent's Exhibit Nos. 1-8,

of current maturity and personal accountability, evidence of having learned from past
mistakes, evidence of current ability to practice in accordance with the Nursing Practice
Act, Board rules and generally acceptable standards of nursing, as well as numerous other
factors, Id. at 1-2.

Pursuant to the guidelines adopted by the Board, in addition to the factors outlined
elsewhere in the Board's rules and Chapter 53 of the Occupations Code, the Respondent
provided to the Court the factual background and history of her felony offense, This
included the events of the evening in question leading up to her brief physical struggle
with her daughter, the actual facts of what occurred, the extent of the contact and harm to
her daughter, her efforts to make amends and comply with the terms of her community
supervision, her abilities and reputation as a mother, and the total absence of any issues
with her nursing practice. These factors were all supported by statements from the

Respondent, her daughter, her husband, as well as other individuals familiar with her

All of these factors are pertinent to the Cout's assessment on the issuc of
sanctions per the Board's own disciplinary guidelines and rules. All of these factors also
point to the appropriateness of a probated suspension rather than revocation even given ;
the undoubtedly serious nature of the Respondent's offense,

it. The Risk Posed by the Respondent's Continued Practice as a Nurse:

The Petitioner also argues that the Respondent has submitted insufficient proof
her continued practice as a nurse will not pose a danger to the public. Whether the
Respondent can continue to work as a nurse consistent with patient and public safety is

clearly the primary issue in determining an appropriate sanction and the Respondent

Respondent’s Reply 1o Staffs Exccplions : Page 3 of 6
Zelaya, Mayra L. - 507-12-0846
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believes the Court sufficiently weighed this issue in her Proposal for Decision.

As argued in her original Brief on Sanctions and not rebutted by Board Staff, the
Respondent has been licensed as a Registered Nurse since 2006 and has never received
any complaints in regards to her work as a nurse. There is no evidence that the
Respondent has ever assaulted or hartmed her ﬁaticnts or reacted in an inappropriate way
while under stress. The best evidence of the Respondent's ability to provide safe nursing
care is her conduct both before and after her felony offense.

Absent some concrete showing that Ms, Zelaya cannot continue to work as &
nmrse without an undue risk of hamm, the Respondent submits it would be inappropriate to
deem her presumptively unsafe based on the offense itself, This would also be in conflict
with the Board's rules, statutes, and disciplinary guidelines which provide for a careful
case-by-case analysis and prescribe a whole host of factors to be considered by the Board
when selecting a sanction. It is clear from the Proposal for Decision that the Court took
into account these factors, including thase favorable to Board Staff's position, in arriving
at the ALJ's recommendation, Based on the totality of the evidence presented by both
parties, as analyzed pursuant to the applicable statutes, rules and guidelines, the Court
decided that the Respondent's continued practice as a nurse would not pose & risic of harm
to her patients or the general public. The Respondent contends this result is consistent
with the both the record and applicable law.

iii, Alteged Connection Between Respondent's Offenses and Alcohol Use:

Board Staff also claim that the Respondent's offenses indicate & pattern of alcohol
abuse. There is no evidence linking the Respondent's felony offense with alcohol misuse.
As a condition of her probation, the Respondent was required to undergo a drug and

Respondent’s Reply to Seaff's Exceptions Page 4 of 6

Zolaya, Mayra L. —507-12-0846
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alcohol evaluation, however, such evaluation did not result in any alcohol abuse or

dependency diagnosis nor did it generate any referrals to treatment. The Respondent's

misdemeanor DWI was a one-time occurrence which does not warrant disciplinary action

under the Board's Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct. Guidelines at 16.

Moreover, by her own choice the Respondent has abstained from alcohol since her DWI

offense, Respondent's Exhibit No. 1 at 2,

Finally, the Board routinely includes & requirement for regular random drug and

aleohol screening in its Orders. If the Board feels sufficiently concerned by possible

alcohol misuse, they are free to insert this as a condition of probation.

1.
PRAYER FOR RELJEF

WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Respondent respectfully prays

that the honorable Administrative Law Jedge enter an Order denying Board's Staff's

Exceptions to the ALJ's Proposal for Decision.

Respandeat’s Reply to StafPs Exceptions
Zolaya, Mayra L. —507-12-0846

Respectfully submitted,
LEICHTER LAaw FIRM
1602 East 7th Street
Austin, Texas 78702

Tel (512) 495-9995
Fax (512) 433-0164

By:

Dan Hpe D//
State Bar No. 240656

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
MAYRA ZELAYA

Page 5of6
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CER CATE LRV

This is to certify that on March J_i 2012, a true and comect copy of the foregoing
instrument (Respondent’s Reply to Staff's Exceptions to PED) was forwarded to the
following individuals in the manner indicated below:

Jena Abel Via Facsimile (512) 305-8101
Assistant General Counsel

Texas Board of Nuwsing

333 Guadalups Street, Suite 3-460

Austin, TX 78701

Rommel! Corro, Deputy Clerk Via Facsimile (512) 322-2061
State Office of Admunistrative Hearings

300 West 15™ Street, Suite 504

Austin, TX 78701-1649

an Lype
Attorney for Respondent
1602 East 7" Street
Austin, Texas 78702
Tel (512) 495-9995
Fax (512) 482-0164

SBN 24065658

Respondeat’s Reply to Staff's Exceplions Page 6 of 6
Zelaya, Mayra L. ~507-12-0846
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State Office of Administrative Hearings

T

Cathleen Parsley

Chief Administrative Law Judge
March 27, 2012
Katherine A. Thomas, M.N., R.N. VIiA FACSIMILE 512/305-8101

Executive Director

Texas Board of Nursing

333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

RE: Docket No. 507-12-0846, In The Matter of Permanent Certificate
Number 732546 Issued to Mayra L.. Zelaya, R.N.

Dear Ms. Thomas:

On February 17, 2012, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge issued a Proposal for
Decision (PFD) for the consideration by the Texas Board of Nursing, Staff for the Texas Board
of Nursing (Staff) filed exceptions to the PFD on February 29, 2012. On March 15, 2012,
Respondent Mayra L. Zelaya, RN, filed a response to Staffs exceptions. After carefully
considering Staff’s exceptions, and Respondent’s response, the ALJ recommends no changes to

the PFD.

Sincerely,
Y

7 . - :
Catherine C. Egan
Admivistrative Law Judge

CCE:nl

XC: Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel, TBN, 333 Guadalupe. Tower T Ste. 460, Austin, TX 78701 - ViA
: FACSIMILE 512/305-8101

Dina Flores, Legal Assistant TBN, 333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Ste. 460, Austin, TX 78701 — Via
FACSIMILE 512/3058101

Dan Lype, Leichter Law Firm, 1602 East 7% Street. Austin, TX 78702-VIA FACSIMILE 512/482-0164




